and between the City of Franklin, Indiana (“City”), by and through its Board of Works 

and Safety, and Access Johnson County, is made upon the following terms and 

conditions: 

1. The City agrees to make payment to the Access Johnson County in the 

amount of Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($18,500.00) on the first 

day of July 2018, or as soon as practicable thereafter. 

2. As consideration for this payment, Access Johnson County agrees to use the 

monies received from the City to provide for the needs of the community of 

citizens of Franklin, Indiana, as described in the attached Exhibit “A” during